
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 February 
2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
G Marshall (Chair) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 

P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 
January 2020. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Jobs and Economy Committee  
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Committee were updated of the Broxtowe Business 
Start-Up Grant scheme along with a new proposed grant 
scheme for Broxtowe businesses. It was proposed that a 
budget of £15,000 be established from 1 April 2020 to meet 
the cost of the new Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant 
scheme.  

 
1. RESOLVED that the new Broxtowe Business Start-

Up Grant scheme as set out in the appendix be 
approved. 

2. RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that the inclusion of £15,000 in the 
2020/21 budget for the new Broxtowe Business 
Start-Up Grant scheme be approved. 

 
 

 

5.   BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES 
 

 

 To recommend to Council the capital and revenue budget 
proposals together with the capital strategy, prudential 
indicators, treasury management strategy, investment 
strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy 
and to approve the business plans. This report is circulated 
separately with the agenda. 
 
 

 

6.   GRANT AID REQUESTS - CANALSIDE HERITAGE 
CENTRE 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 To consider requests for revenue and capital grant aid in 
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s grant aid 
policy. 
 
 

 

7.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20 
 

(Pages 17 - 28) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

8.   GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH AND TOWN 
COUNCILS 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 To consider requests for grant assistance in accordance with 
the protocol for the consideration of grant aid to parish and 
town councils. 
 
 

 

9.   COUNCIL TAX EMPTY PROPERTY LEVY 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 To request that the Finance and Resource Committee 
approve the alterations of council tax levied on properties in 
the Borough of Broxtowe which have been vacant for a 
period of two years or more. This links to the new Corporate 
Plan priority Housing: Good quality homes for everyone. 
 
 

 

10.   BUSINESS PLANS  2020/21 - 2022/23 
 

(Pages 37 - 116) 

 To consider the proposals for business plans, detailed 
revenue budget estimates for 2020/21, capital programme 
for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees and charges for 
2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

11.   GDPR TELEPHONE MESSAGE 
 

(Pages 117 - 120) 

 To inform the committee of the legal requirement to include 
a statement regarding how the Council will handle personal 
data under the General Data Protection Regulation, which is 
included when calling the Council’s main switchboard. 
 
 

 

12.   CAR PARK CHARGES 
 

 

 A report will be distributed with regard to changes to car park 
charges prior to a recommendation to Full Council as part of 
the 2020/21 budget process. 
 
 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 121 - 122) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

15.   REVENUES AND BENEFITS SOFTWARE 
  
 

(Pages 123 - 126) 

16.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  

(Pages 127 - 134) 

 
 



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
S J Carr 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
E Williamson 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Lally. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared a pecuniary interest in item 6 as a Trustee of 
Eastwood People’s Initiative, minute number 41 refers, and also a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 6 having given presentations to Moorgreen Colts Football Club, item 
41 refers. 
 
 

39 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 UPDATE  
 
The Committee was updated on the expenditure incurred in 2019/20. The Committee 
requested further information on the current status of the free town centre WIFI 
projects and the Walker Street Transport Feasibility Study. It was noted that written 
responses to these enquiries would be provided to the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2019/20 as set out 
in appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



40 GRANT AID REQUEST REQUEST - TRENT VALE COMMUNITY SPORTS 
ASSOCIATION AND BEESTON FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Committee considered the request for capital grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. Trent Vale Community Sports 
Association had requested grant aid from the Council of £10,000 towards the 
renovation of its site at the Plessey Sports Ground.  
 
 RESOLVED that £10,000 be awarded to the Trent Vale Community Sports 
Association and Beeston Football Club. 
 
 

41 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS , CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of 
the Council’s Grant Aid Policy and noted the grants awarded under delegated 
authority in addition to the progress made relating to Broxtowe Lotto. Concern was 
raised over the Trent ARCH project and the lack of organisational information that had 
been provided to the Council.  
 
 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 
Eastwood People’s Initiative 2,500  
Chilwell Community Association 3,150  
Toton Coronation Hall Community 
Association 

7,000  

Moorgreen Colts Football Club 500 
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts 1,750  
2nd Kimberley Scout Group 7,000  
5th Stapleford Scout Group 4,500  
The Friends of Bennerley Viaduct 360 
Trent ARCH Project 6,000 

 
(Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
room before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 2019/20 - MID YEAR REPORT TO 
30 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Members noted the Treasury Management activity and the actual prudential indicators 
for 2019/20 up to 30 November 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



43 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the proposed Council Tax Base for 2020/21. The 2020/21 
Council Tax Base was calculated in accordance with the Local Authoriti
[...]
o residents and businesses in the 
Borough. The programme will bring together existing events which take place as part 
of the Borough’s event programme such as Play Days, Remembrance Services and 
Christmas Lights Switch ons. 
 

RESOLVED that a One Hundred Events in 2020 publicity programme be 
produced at an estimate cost of £5,000 to be funded from the Council’s General 
Fund balances.   

 
 

48 BRAMCOTE AND STAPLEFORD COMMUNITY HUB  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress made on the proposal to create a 
community hub building with toilets and catering facilities in Bramcote Hills Park. The 
Committee noted that the Council would not become liable to maintain the building 
should the charity cease to continue trading during its lease agreement.  
 

RESOLVED to grant the Bramcote and Stapleford Community Hub Charity 
a 28 year lease for an area of land on Bramcote Hills Park on which to build a 
community hub building subject to the detail of the lease and heads of terms 
being delegated to the Principal Solicitor and Estates Manager. 
 
 

49 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Business 
Plans for support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. It 
was noted that sickness absence levels had increased. The Committee requested that 
this data be split into short and long term absences when reported in the future.  
 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was agreed that a report on 
GDPR statement issued over the telephone to customers be added to the work 
programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

Page 4



 
51 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 

the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

52 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  21 November 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

BROXTOWE BUSINESS START-UP GRANT SCHEME  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To outline details of the Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant scheme along with 
a new proposed grant scheme for Broxtowe businesses.  

 
2. Background  
 

In 2018/2019 a grant was offered to new Broxtowe businesses to support initial 
start-up expenditure. These grants have been used to support nine businesses 
with a total of £8913.87 spent or committed on grants assisting businesses thus 
far. The geography of the grants awarded was highlighted in a report to this 
committee on 5 September 2019.  

 
Overall this funding has supported the creation of eight jobs. Seven months into 
the scheme and all of the businesses that have received funding are thriving. 
However, the overall return on investment and turnover of each business is 
difficult to determine as this is done after the first year of trading.  

 
Based on the success of the Grant scheme in its previous format and feedback 
from current start-up businesses, a new scheme intended to better meet the 
business need is proposed. Further details are set out in the appendix.   

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The cost of the present Business Start Up Grant scheme in 2019/20 is met from 
the Town Centre Management budget within Economic Development. This 
budget has been carried forward from previous years and is expected to be 
spent in full by 31 March 2020. It is proposed that a new budget of £15,000 be 
established from 1 April 2020 to meet the cost of the new Broxtowe Business 
Start-Up Grant scheme.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. RESOLVE that the new Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant scheme as set 

out in the appendix be approved. 
2. RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources Committee that the inclusion 

of £15,000 in the 2020/21 budget for the new Broxtowe Business Start-Up 
Grant scheme be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Jobs and Economy Committee  21 November 2019 

APPENDIX 
Introduction 
 
The updated ‘Broxtowe Business Grant Scheme’ is intended to encourage 
entrepreneurialism, business start-ups and overall business growth in the Broxtowe 
area.  
 
Outline Scheme 
 
This grant will be designed to support businesses with their start-up costs where 
bank loans and savings are not sufficient.  A grant of between £500 and £2,500 will 
be made available to businesses that are either pre-start up or in their first six 
months of trading. 
Applications will be submitted to the Senior Economic Development Officer who will 
ensure all information required has been submitted and the business is eligible for 
funding. A summary of each application with then be sent to the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee to agree the outcome of the application.  
 
Assessment criteria will be put in place to ensure each application meets the same 
requirements. This will include factors such as ensuring the business has a unique 
selling point, there is a gap in the market for it and their financial projections are 
reasonably justified.  
 
Applications would need to demonstrate these points in a business plan and cash 
flow forecast to be submitted alongside the application form. Support for businesses 
making the application would be offered through Nottingham Business Venture and 
the D2N2 Growth Hub.  
 
Budget 
 
Table of figures relevant to 
[...]
RESOLVE accordingly; and   
2. NOTE the grants awarded under delegated authority in appendix 2. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.



Finance and Resources Committee   13 February 2020 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
APPLICATIONS 
 
The following grant applications have been received for consideration in 2019/20: 
 
 
 
Applicant 

 Grant  
Award 

2018/19 
£ 

Grant  
Request 
2019/20 

£ 
Age Concern Eastwood 1 9,000 9,000 # 
Stapleford Community Association 2 3,000 3,000 # 
Broxtowe Women’s Project 3 6,000 6,000 
Beeston Shopmobility 4 8,500 8,500 # 
Bramcote Cricket Club 5 865 1,000 # 
Broxtowe Play Forum 6 5,500 5,500 # 

  Total 33,000 

 
The total request is made up of £12,650 in ‘cash’ from the balance available with 
£20,350 being for rents and other commitments as covered by the provisions below.  
In addition, a separate grant aid report in respect of the Canalside Heritage Centre is 
considered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
(#) Estimated outstanding rent awards and other commitments includes provision for 
the requests from Age Concern Eastwood (£3,850), Beeston Shopmobility (£7,000), 
Bramcote Cricket Club (£1,000), Broxtowe Play Forum (£5,500) and Stapleford 
Community Association (£3,000). 
 
 
Age Concern Organisations  
 
1. AGE CONCERN EASTWOOD 

 
Age Concern Eastwood was established in 1954 and is based at The Colin 
Dyson Centre on Edward Road in Eastwood (Council owned premises).  The 
group generates its 68 strong membership from Eastwood and the surrounding 
area, with the majority being Broxtowe residents aged 60 years or over.   
 
Age Concern Eastwood provides welfare facilities to local elderly residents.  Its 
clientele includes disabled users, others who are suffering with dementia and 
Alzheimer’s and those who may be isolated.  The group aims to provide a 
quality meeting place, companionship, socialising, entertainment and advice for 
its users by offering a wide variety of activities such as a luncheon club (serving 
over 100 me
[...]
1. Purpose of report 
 

To request that the Finance and Resource Committee approve the alterations 
of council tax levied on properties in the Borough of Broxtowe which have 
been vacant for a period of two years or more. This links to the new Corporate 
Plan priority Housing: Good quality homes for everyone. 

 
2. Background 
 

Section 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 provided local 
authorities the power to levy extra council tax of 50% on domestic properties 
which have been vacant for more than two years, The Council has used this 
power since April 2013.  
 
The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty 
Dwellings) Act 2018 extends the previous legislation and allows the Council 
to levy the following charges 
 

 From 1 April 2019 the Council can increase the empty property levy from 
50% to 100% for properties that have been vacant for over two years. 

 From 1 April 2020 the Council can increase the empty property levy that 
have been vacant for five or more years to 200%. 

 From 1 April 2021 the Council can increase the empty property levy for 
properties that have been vacant for ten or more years to 300%. 

 
Whilst the changes will generate additional revenue, the primary focus is to 
bring empty homes back into use. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 

Although no direct cost to the Council, if all three recommendations were 
adopted then it would generate an additional charge of approximately £204k 
per annum, which is allocated between each Council Tax precepting authority 
in the usual manner, meaning Broxtowe will receive approximately 9%.  
Further details are provided in the table in the appendix. 

    

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to APPROVE the increase in the Council Tax Empty 
Property Levy as 
1. Adopt an empty property levy at 100% for dwellings that have been vacant 
for more than two years from 1 April 2020. 
2. Adopt an empty property levy at 200% for dwellings that have been vacant 
for a period of five or more years from 1 April 2020. 
3. Adopt an empty property levy of 300% for dwellings that have been vacant 
for ten or more years from 1 April 2021. 

Background Papers:  Nil 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.



Finance and Resources Committee  13 February 2020 
  

 
 

APPENDIX 
 
There are currently 138 properties being charged the empty property levy of 50%.  
The table below shows the number of properties involved and the potential additional 
charge for each of the recommendations based on January 2020 data.  It also 
highlights the Broxtowe share of the potential increase. 
 

Number of 
Years Empty 

Number of 
Properties  

Percentage 
Levy 

Additional 
Levy 
charge per 
annum 
 

Broxtowe 
Borough 
Council share 
of additional 
levy 
 

Between 2 and 
5 years 
 

85 100% £97,410 £8,767 

Between 5 and 
10 years 
 

25 200% £73,419 £6,608 

Greater than 
10 years 
 

28 300% £33,079 £2,977 

 
This additional levy will not be applied in all cases where a dwelling is vacant for 
more than two years as there already exist a number of statutory exemptions from 
council tax for dwellings left vacant in certain circumstances. e.g. dwellings left 
vacant by people receiving care or in care homes or dwellings owned by charities. 
The Council can also apply discretionary discounts as it sees fit in cases such as 
hardship, fire or flooding. 
 
It is important to note that the adoption of the increased empty property levy will not 
bring any additional properties within the scope of the levy; it merely increases the 
amount of council tax charged, and encourages home owners who do not receive 
exemptions, to bring empty properties back into use. 
 
Any of these properties that subsequently become occupied will revert to the 
standard Council Tax charge and any levy previously applied will be lost. 
 

Page 36



Finance and Resources Committee  13 February 2020 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 - 2022/23 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed 
fees and charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the delivery and 
financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan 2016-20 are brought together in one report so that the linkages 
between service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to each 
respective Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the 
relevant corporate priority area and related services.  
 

For this Committee there is no single corporate priority.  However business 
plans and financial estimates in respect of ICT and Business Transformation, 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services and Resources, which support 
the Council’s corporate priorities, fall to this Committee for consideration.   
 

These proposed Business Plans are provided as a separate attachment to this 
report.  The revenue and capital budget proposals for the relevant service 
areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are provided in 
appendices 2a to 2c.   
 

Following consideration by each respective Committee, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, is presented to this 
Committee for consideration and recommendation to Full Council on 4 March 
2020.  This summary report is elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the attached Business Plans be 
approved. 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the following be 
approved:  

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

 b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
 c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10.



Finance and Resources Committee  13 February 2020 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans.  These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the business plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the business plans covering ICT and 
Business Transformation; Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services; and 
Resources.  The financial consequences of the business plans, together with the 
expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set out in the 
revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees and 
charges which follow the plans. 
 
Within the business plans attached to this report, there are some key tasks which 
can be met from existing resources or which relate to policy preparation and are not 
therefore included in the key spending proposals detailed in the appendices.  Any 
planned activities which will have a financial implication either by increasing costs or 
reducing income are identified, along with the financial impact in section 5 of the 
business plans. 
 
There are also several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial 
provision at this stage.  These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, 
partnership arrangements or where insufficient information exists at the present time. 
In addition, there are a number of capital schemes within the programme which are 
deemed to be ‘awaiting funding’ pending rece
[...]
the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

GDPR TELEPHONE MESSAGE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To inform the committee of the legal requirement to include a statement regarding 
how the Council will handle personal data under the General Data Protection 
Regulation, which is included when calling the Council’s main switchboard. 
 
2. Detail 
 
On 25 May 2018, the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) took effect.  The 
new regulation requires organisations to give individuals certain information about 
how their personal data is collected and used. This must be done using a privacy 
notice. 
A privacy notice is a document or recording that organisations give to individuals that 
describes the way their personal data is being collected and used. It also provides 
details to individuals about how they can exercise their rights under GDPR.  It has 
two aims: to promote transparency and to give individuals more control over the way 
their data is used. 
 
The Council has investigated how other Local Authorities in the area have utilised 
their own recorded privacy notice.  This has identified five Council’s, including 
Broxtowe Borough Council, in the Nottinghamshire area that have a similar message 
when telephoning their main switchboard number.  The Council is also aware that 
one of those Local Authorities not currently providing a recorded privacy notice 
intends to correct this in the near future to ensure they are complying with their legal 
responsibilities. 
 
The following Nottinghamshire Local Authorities have followed the same approach 
as Broxtowe Borough Council: 
 

 Nottinghamshire County Council 

 Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 Newark and Sherwood District Council 

 Ashfield District Council 
 
The appendix details Broxtowe Borough Council and all the above Council’s 
telephone messages. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 Page 117

Agenda Item 11.



Finance and Resources Committee  13 Februa

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair. 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
S J Carr  
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner (substitute) 
E Williamson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D A Elliott. 

 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 due to his involvement 
during the inauguration on the organisation, minute number 57 refers. Councillor E 
Williamson declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in item 8 as a member of 
Brinsley Parish Council, minute number 59 refers. 
 
 

54 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

55 REFERENCES  
 

55.1 JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE  
21 November 2020 
Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant Scheme 
 
The Committee considered a reference from the Jobs and Economy Committee which 
requested that a budget of £15,000 be established from 1 April 2020 to meet the cost 
of the new Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant scheme. 
 

RESOLVED that the inclusion of £15,000 in the 2020/21 budget for the new 
Broxtowe Business Start-Up Grant Scheme be approved. 
 
 
 



56 BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES  
 
The Committee considered the budget proposals and associated strategies with 
particular reference to notional capital charges and the amounts being drawn from 
reserves. The following comments were amongst those made: 
 

 There should be less volatility around business rates. 

 Changes to the staffing budget would be a result of the evaluation of a number 
of posts. 

 Should there be any movement on tram compensation this should be reported 
to members. 

 There was no budget provision for legal costs in the 2020/21 budget. 

 It was noted that in line with the Rent Setting Policy approved by Housing 
Committee on 18 September 2019 the Formula rent would be used to set rents 
for all new tenancies. Where there was a large difference between the previous 
rent charged and the new rent level the increase would be limited to 10%. 

 
RESOLVED that the business plans for the Council’s corporate priorities 

and support functions, subject to amendment as a result of any budget 
decisions still to be taken by Council recommended by the relevant policy 
committees. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
1. The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved 

(appendix 2). 
2. The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved (appendix 

3). 
3. The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved 

(appendix 4). 
4. The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing of the 

capital programme as necessary (appendix 4). 
5. An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 2020/21 

(appendix 3). 
6. The council tax requirement for 2020/21 including special expenses (but 

excluding local precepting requirements) be £5,704,431 (appendix 3). 
7. An amount of £1,167,316 be withdrawn from the General Fund reserve in 

2020/21 (appendix 3). 
8. An amount of £30,000 be added to the General Fund earmarked reserves 

in 2020/21 (appendix 3). 
9. The Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 be approved (appendix 5) 
10. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved (appendix 

6). 
11. The treasury management strategy statement 2020/21 to 2022/23 be 

approved (appendix 6). 
12. The investments strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 be approved (appendix 7). 
13. The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 be 

approved (appendix 8). 
 
 

57 GRANT AID REQUESTS - CANALSIDE HERITAGE CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered a grant aid request from the Canalside Heritage Centre 
and it was queried whether the organisation had applied to other bodies for grants. It 



was further queried as to the Centre’s use of volunteers and whether these had been 
used judiciously. It was suggested that any grant would be accompanied by a service 
level agreement which would also consider historical issues such as staffing numbers 
and the size of the organisation’s volunteer base. 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by 
Councillor S J Carr. The voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
B C Carr E Cubley E Kerry 
S J Carr S Easom P M Roberts-Thomson 
P Lally P J Owen  
G Marshall P D Simpson  
M Radulovic MBE   
E Williamson   
H E Skinner   
 

RESOLVED that a capital grant of £10,000 be awarded to funded from 
2020/21 Capital Contingencies. Plus, a further £5,000 Revenue Grant in 2019/20 
with a commitment to award a further £5,000 Revenue Grant in 2020/21 
conditional on progress following the first tranche of funding. 
 
 

58 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of 
the Council’s Grant Aid Policy and noted the grants awarded under delegated 
authority.  
 
 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 
 £ 
Age Concern Eastwood 9,000  
Stapleford Community Association 3,000  
Broxtwe Women’s Project 6,000  
Beeston Shopmobility 8,500 
Bramcote Cricket Club 1,000  
Broxtowe Play Forum 5,500  

 
 

59 GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS  
 
Members considered two requests for grant aid from Brinsley Parish Council, firstly 
one for £1,000 towards the cost of a festive lighting display, and secondly for £1,225 
towards its VE Day celebrations.  
 

RESOLVED that Brinsley Parish Council be awarded £1,000 towards the 
cost of a festive lighting display and £1,225 towards its VE Day celebrations. 
 
 
 



60 COUNCIL TAX EMPTY PROPERTY LEVY  
 
Section 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 provided local authorities the 
power to levy extra council tax of 50% on domestic properties which have been vacant 
for more than two years, The Council has used this power since April 2013. Members 
considered a request to approve the alterations of council tax levied on properties in 
the Borough of Broxtowe which had been vacant for a period of two years or more. 
 

RESOLVED that the increase in the Council Tax Empty Property Levy be 
as follows: 
1.  Adopt an empty property levy at 100% for dwellings that have been 

vacant for more than two years from 1 April 2020. 
2.  Adopt an empty property levy at 200% for dwellings that have been 

vacant for a period of five or more years from 1 April 2020. 
3.  Adopt an empty property levy of 300% for dwellings that have been 

vacant for ten or more years from 1 April 2021. 
 
 

61 BUSINESS PLANS  2020/21 - 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered the proposals for business palms, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21 capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 

RESOLVED that the attached Business Plans be approved. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved:  

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 
 

62 GDPR TELEPHONE MESSAGE  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided information on the legal requirement to 
include a statement regarding how the Council would handle personal data under the 
General Data Protection Regulation which is included when calling the Council’s main 
switchboard. 
 
 

63 CAR PARK CHARGES  
 
The committee was informed that car park charges were re-introduced to the majority 
of Broxtowe’s town centre car parks in 2010. Members considered the options and it 
was stated that the use of electric charging points would be incentivised, however, it 
was also suggested that further options should have been suggested for 
consideration. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor S J Carr 
that option 3 be the Council’s preferred option and that this be reviewed after a year. 
 



RECOMMENDED to Council that option 3 as included in the appendix to 
the report be approved the decision be reviewed one year after its 
implementation. 
 
 

64 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that a review of 
performance management information be added to a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

65 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

66 REVENUES AND BENEFITS SOFTWARE  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1.   The re-appointment of Civica (OpenRevenues) as the Council’s software 

supplier of Revenues and Benefits via a direct award through the DAS 
Framework for a period of five years from 1 April 2020 at £56,948.50 per 
year be approved. 

2.  The purchase of the Civica OpenPortal Self-Service module at a one off 
cost of £21,500 to be funded from 2020/21 capital contingencies be 
approved. 

 
 

67 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 
 


